
 

 

City Centre, South and 
East Planning and 
Highways Committee 
 
Monday 4 February 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Richard Crowther, Tony Downing, 
Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), Peter Price, Janice Sidebottom and 
Diana Stimely 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

4 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January 2013 

 
6. Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group Minutes 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11th December 2012 

 
7. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

8. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
9. Enforcement of Planning Control: 227-229 Abbeydale Road 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
10. Enforcement of Planning Control: Windsor Hotel Public House, 35-39 

Southend Road 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
11. Enforcement of Planning Control: 3 Long Line 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
12. Enforcement of Planning Control: Dore Masonic Hall, Dore Road 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
13. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
14. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next me
[...]
n published on the Council’s website as a downloadable 
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Tony Downing, Jayne Dunn, 

Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), Diana Stimely, Andrew Sangar (Substitute 
Member) and Ian Saunders (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Janice Sidebottom and 
Peter Price and Councillors Andrew Sangar and Ian Saunders attended the 
meeting as the duly appointed substitutes. An apology for absence was also 
received from Councillor Richard Crowther but no substitute was appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.   
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 December 2012 were 
approved as a correct record subject to an amendment to the case reference in 
paragraph (e) of item 7 on page 7 to read 12/02874/LBC. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 
be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday 31st January, 
2013 in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date as amended as in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 14.01.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 (b) (i) following consideration of additional representations as contained within a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting and subject to amendments to 
condition 4 outlined in the officer report to limit Heavy Goods Vehicle Movements 
to the site to 8 per day and 40 per week, and condition 6 to amend the 
commencement hour of operation from 0700 hours to 0900 hours, Monday- 
Saturday, an application for planning permission for change of use of units for 
sorting and baling of non hazardous and non putrescible
[...]


 
9.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                             
SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 

 
 

Meeting held 11th December, 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Name Organisation 
   
 Dr. Philip Booth (Chair) 

Mr. Tim Hale (Deputy Chair) 
Mrs Christine Ball 
 
Mr. Patrick Burns       
Mr. Howard Greaves                                              
 
Mr. Graham Hague 
Mr. Bob Hawkins 

Co-opted Member 
Sheffield Chamber of Commerce 
Civic Trust/South Yorkshire Industrial 
History Society 
Co-opted Member 
Hallamshire Historic Buildings 
Society 
Victorian Society 
Council for the Protection of Rural 
England 

 Mr. Stanley Jones 
Mr. Philip Moore 
Mr. Andrew Shepherd 
 
Dr. Alan Watson        

Hunter Archaeological Society 
Sheffield Society of Architects 
Society for the Protection of Ancient 
Buildings 
Institution of Civil Engineers 

   
 

   
                                                        1111111 

               
1.                   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 Apologies for absence were received from Prof. Clyde Binfield (20th Century Society), Mr. 

Rod Flint (Georgian Group), Mr. Bob Marshall (Royal Town Planning Institute) and Dr. 
Malcolm Tait (University of Sheffield). 

  
2. MINUTES, 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd October, 2012 were approved as a correct 

record subject to (a) the addition, in the attendance, of the words “Mrs Christine Ball Civic 
Trust/South Yorkshire Industrial History Society” and (b), the substitution, in item 2 of the 
words “ (v) 
[...]
proposals and a number of other authorities had also objected strongly to 

Page 12



Meeting of the Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group 11.12. 2012 Page 3 
 
 

them and (b) the consultations on proposed changes to the granting of listed building 
consent would not go ahead, with the exception of the proposals regarding the certificate 
of lawfulness. 

  
 The Group noted the information. 
  
5.  SHEFFIELD SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN PANEL 
 The Group noted that the next meeting of the Sheffield Sustainable Development and 

Design Panel was scheduled to take place on 31st January, 2013. 
  
6. HERITAGE ASSETS 
  
 The Group considered the following applications for planning permission for development 

affecting Heritage Assets and made the observations stated:- 
  
   
   
 (a) Construction of new main entrance, outpatients and ward building in 

south east of hospital building site, including new service yard and 
delivery zone, alterations to 8-10 Northumberland Road, closure of 
part of Durham Road and part of Durham Lane, alterations/extension 
of existing main entrance building on Clarkson Road and provision 
of new frontage, demolition of 9 Clarkson Street and demolition of 
extension at 5-7 Clarkson Street and at 12 Northumberland Road, at 
the Children’s Hospital, Western Bank (Case Number: 12/03393/FUL). 
 
The Group felt that there was no objection, in principle, to the 
development, subject to justification of the loss of 9 Clarkson Street.  The 
Group queried whether the development was too big for the site.  The 
Group suggested that consideration be given to the possibility of the 
nearby car park of the University of Sheffield, on Clarkson Street, being 
used for the development, to reduce its impact on traffic movements within 
the area. The Group considered that it should be stressed that there could 
be no further development on Clarkson Street and Northumberland Road. 
The Group suggested that the wall to the access point should be o
[...]
2013
______________________________________________________________

Subject:   Enforcement Report 
______________________________________________________________

Author of Report:  Abby Wilson
______________________________________________________________

Summary: Illegal signs at 227 and 229 Abbeydale Road.

______________________________________________________________

Reasons for Recommendations   
Signs do not benefit from deemed consent and are contrary to UDP policies S11 and 
BE13. The signs are inappropriately located at a high level causing excessive harm to 
neighbouring residential properties and creating a cluttered appearance in the street 
scene that is detrimental to the character of the area. 

Recommendations:
That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be authorised to take 
any appropriate action including the institution of legal proceedings to secure the 
removal of the first floor signs at 227 and 229 Abbeydale Road. 

The Head of Planning is delegated to vary the action authorised in order to achieve 
the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any associated 
breaches of planning control. 
______________________________________________________________

Background Papers:  

Category of Report: OPEN

Agenda Item 9

Page 101



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

REPORT TO CITY CENTRE, EAST 
AND WEST  
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS
AREA COMMITTEE
04 FEBRUARY 2013

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

ILLEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS AT 227 & 229 ABBEYDALE ROAD, S7 1FJ 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to inform Committee Members of breaches of 
planning control and to make recommendations on any further action required.

2. BACKGROUND & LOCATION 

2.1. 227 and 229 Abbeydale Road are two storey brick terraced properties. East 
and West is located at the ground floor at 227 and is a restaurant (A3 use). 
Talk Time is a mobile communications shop (A1 use) located in the ground 
floor unit at 229 Abbeydale Road. This block of Abbeydale Road is a mix of 
retail, financial and professional, and food and drink outlets with first floor flats. 
227 and 229 are both in the same ownership. 

2.2. To the north and south of this block of mixed use units on Abbeydale Road lie 
areas of terraced housing. 

2.3. A complaint was received in March 2012 regarding a new illuminated 
projecting sign at 229 Abbeydale Road advertising Talk Time (see Appendix 
A). The sign was internally illuminated and causing excessive light into 
neighbouring flats. On inspection, several signs were identified as illegal at 
both 227 and 229. Each unit had a projecting illuminated sign at first floor 
window level (Appendix A and B). A sign above each shop front was 
illuminated by each character however additional strip lighting had been fitted 
to further illuminate the signs (see Appendix C). There was also an illuminated 
forecourt sign (see Appendix D).  

2.4. A letter was sent to the owner of 227 and 229 Abbeydale Road and to the 
Company Secretaries at East and West and Talk Time. The letter dated 21st

March 2012 advised the signs did not benefit from deemed consent and 
identified those signs that were not considered acceptable and must be 
removed (within 28 days), and also those that may be considered through an 
advertisement consent application.

Page 102



2

2.5.The Company Secretary of East and West responded and arranged a site visit 
on 11th April 2012. He had inherited the signs but was agreeable in complying 
with the Council’s requests. He agreed to speak to the company secretary of 
Talk Time who had fitted the strip lighting at 227 & 229. The strip lighting was 
shortly disconnected and removed from 227.  He also said he was happy for 
the owners to remove the projecting illuminated sign and the forecourt sign as 
he was not responsible for them but had been invited to utilise them. 

2.6. No response was received from the owner of the properties, nor was a 
response received from the comp
[...]
lanning be authorised 
to take any appropriate action including if necessary, the instigation of legal 
proceedings in relation to (i) the illegal display of the projecting illuminated sign 
at 227 Abbeydale Road to prevent its continued display and (ii) the illegal 
display of the projecting sign at 229 Abbeydale Road. 

8.2. The Head of Planning is designated to vary the action authorised in order to 
achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including taking action to resolve any 
associated breaches of planning control. 

Page 105



5

Appendix A – Talk Time projecting sign, 229 Abbeydale Road 

Appendix B – East and West projecting sign, 227 Abbeydale Road 

Page 106



6

Appendix c – Strip lighting 

Appendix D – Forecourt Sign now removed 

Location Plan

Page 107



7

227
229

Les Sturch 
Head of Planning Date: 04 February 2013 

Page 108



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
City Centre, South & East Planning 

& Highways Committee  

Report of:   Director of Development Services 
______________________________________________________________

Date:    4 FEBRUARY 2013 
______________________________________________________________

Subject:   Enforcement Report
___________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Adam Chapman 
______________________________________________________________

Summary: Unauthorised formation of self contained flats at first floor level 
of the former Windsor Hotel Public House, 35-39 Southend Road Sheffield S2 
5FS
______________________________________________________

Reasons for Recommendations: 
The owner is not making any attempt to resolve this issue and it is now
considered that the matter should be reported for further enforcement action.

Recommendations:
That authority be given to the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning 
to take all necessary steps, including enforcement action, service of a stop notice 
and the institution of legal proceedings, if necessary, to secure the cessation
[...]
e discontinuance notice. The sign has to now be removed by 4th

March 2013. 

6.0       RECOMMENDATIONS 

 That the report be noted 

David Caulfield 
Head of Planning       4 February 2013

Page 138


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Sheffield Conservation Advisory Group Minutes
	8 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	9 Enforcement of Planning Control: 227-229 Abbeydale Road
	10 Enforcement of Planning Control: Windsor Hotel Public House, 35-39 Southend Road
	11 Enforcement of Planning Control: 3 Long Line
	12 Enforcement of Planning Control: Dore Masonic Hall, Dore Road
	13 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 4 February 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Richard Crowther, 

Tony Downing, Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain (Deputy Chair), Peter Price, 
Diana Stimely and Bob McCann (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Janice Sidebottom and 
Councillor Bob McCann attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

COUNCILLLOR JANICE SIDEBOTTOM 
 

2.1 The Committee received an update on Councillor Janice Sidebottom’s illness and 
they extended their best wishes to her.  

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 January, 2013 were 
approved as a correct record, and arising therefrom, Members noted information 
reported orally by the Director of Development Services that the requirement for 
an alternative access to Junction 34 Industrial Estate avoiding Greasbro Road, 
had been added to the Sheffield Development Framework (Page 6, paragraph 
6.1(b)(iv)). 

 
6.  
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP MINUTES 
 

6.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 11th December 2012. 

 
7.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 
be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday 21 February, 
2013 in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 4.02.2013 

Page 2 of 6 
 

8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to 
develop land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Regulations made thereunder and for consent under the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be 
decided, granted or refused as stated in the report to this Committee 
for this date in respect of Sheffield Children's NHS Foundation Trust, 
The Children’s Hospital, Western Bank, 8 to 12 Northumberland Road, 
5 to 9 Clarkson Street (Case No. 12/03394/CAC) and other 
applications considered be amended as in the minutes of this meeting, 
and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having noted that the officer’s recommendation, to grant planning 

permission, would be subject to the completion of a Legal Agreement, 
as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, 
planning permission for the demolition of offices and erection of 6 
dwelling houses with integral garages at the site of Phoenix House, 67 
to 73 Common Side (Case No. 12/04037/FUL) be granted, 
conditionally, subject to the completion of a Legal Agreement; 

  
 (c) having noted that authority to undertake enforcement action was 

sought in connection with the recommendation to refuse planning 
permission, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the 
meeting, planning permission be refused for the replacement of 
wooden windows with uPVC at 24 Ashgate Road (Case No. 
12/04013/FUL), with authority given for the Director of Development 
Services or Head of Planning to take all appropriate action including, if 
necessary, the institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of 
the uVPC mock sash windows at 24 Ashgate Road with more 
appropriate timber sliding sash frames; 

  
 (d) in connection with the decision to refuse planning permission for 

the retention of a combined automated teller machine (ATM) and 
payphone kiosk at the former telephone box outside 315 to 319 
Ecclesall Road (Case No. 12/03838/FUL), authority be given for the 
Director of Development Services or Head of Planning to take all 
appropriate action including, if necessary, the institution of legal 
proceedings to secure the removal of the combined automated teller 
machine and payphone kiosk outside 315 to 319 Ecclesall Road; 

  
 (e) notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for 

planning permission for the demolition of an existing disused electrical 
substation and the erection of 2 terraced dwellinghouses with 
associated landscaping and car parking provision at the former 
electricity substation adjacent to 47 Roach Road (Case No. 
12/03571/FUL) be refused as the Committee considered that the 
development was out of character with the surrounding area, which 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 4.02.2013 

Page 3 of 6 
 

included the use of inappropriate materials, that it would have an 
overbearing impact, which included the loss of light to neighbouring 
residents and had insufficient parking provision and as such was 
contrary to Policies H14 of the Unitary Development Plan, CS31 of the 
Sheffield Development Framework and in respect of Supplementary 
Planning Guidance relating to separation distances and the 
overbearing nature of the development; 

  
 (f) having noted that planning reference “Case No. 04/01622/FUL” 

should be replaced by planning reference “Case No. 04/01622/OUT” 
under Directive 1, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at 
the meeting, an application for planning permission for the erection of 
a 7.5m high acoustic fence and associated landscaping on land to the 
south of 91 to 102 Doveholes Drive (Case No.12/03415/FUL) be 
granted conditionally; 

  
 (g) (i) an application to approve details in relation to Condition 13 – 

sound insulation measures relating to planning permission Case No. 
04/01622/OUT at land to the south of 91 to 102 Doveholes Drive 
(Case No. 12/03452/COND) (i) be deferred, to allow validation of the 
sound attenuation properties of the proposed acoustic fence, approved 
at this meeting under planning permission Case No. 12/03415/FUL to 
be undertaken after construction, to assess that noise levels comply 
with the aforementioned Condition 13 and (ii) the future discharge of 
the Condition 13 under planning permission Case No. 04/01622/OUT 
be reported to a future meeting of this Committee for approval; and 

  
 (h) having noted the updated list of plans, as detailed in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for 
planning permission for the construction of a new main entrance, 
outpatients and ward building in the south-east of the hospital site, 
including new service yard and delivery zone, alterations to 8/10 
Northumberland Road, closure of part of Durham Road/part of Durham 
Lane, alterations/extension of the existing main entrance building 
along Clarkson Road and provision of a new frontage, demolition of 9 
Clarkson Street, and demolition of an extension at 5 to 7 Clarkson 
Street and at 12 Northumberland Road at Sheffield Children's NHS 
Foundation Trust, The Children’s Hospital, Western Bank, 8 to 12 
Northumberland Road, 5 to 9 Clarkson Street, (Case No. 
12/03393/FUL) be granted, conditionally. 

 
9.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 227-229 ABBEYDALE ROAD 
 

9.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint concerning a breach of planning control 
in respect of illegal advertisements at 227 and 229 Abbeydale Road.  
The report stated that the complaint was with regard to a new 
illuminated projecting sign at 229 Abbeydale Road which caused 
excessive light in the complainant’s flat.  On inspection several signs 
were identified as illegal at both 227 and 229. Each unit had a 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 4.02.2013 

Page 4 of 6 
 

projecting illuminated sign at first floor window level. A sign above 
each shop front was illuminated by each character however additional 
strip lighting had been fitted to further illuminate the signs. There was 
also an illuminated forecourt sign. 

  
9.2 An assessment of the breach of control viewed that the two projecting 

signs were inappropriately located at a high level causing excessive 
harm to neighbouring residential properties and creating a cluttered 
appearance in the street scene that was detrimental to the character 
of the area.  As such, the signs were considered contrary to Policies 
S11 and BE13 of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
9.3 Resolved: That (a) the Director of Development Services or Head of 

Planning be authorised to take all appropriate action including, if 
necessary, the institution of legal proceedings in relation to (i) the 
illegal display of the projecting illuminated sign at 227 Abbeydale Road 
to prevent its continued display and (ii) the illegal display of the 
projecting sign at 229 Abbeydale Road; and 

  
 (b) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chair (Councillor Alan Law), to vary the action 
authorised to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
10.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: WINDSOR HOTEL PUBLIC 
HOUSE, 35-39 SOUTHEND ROAD 
 

10.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint concerning a breach of planning control 
in respect of the unauthorised formation of self contained flats at the 
first floor of the former Windsor Hotel Public House at 35 to 39 
Southend Road.  The report stated that the owner had failed to submit 
a planning application to regularise the work and that 5 of the flats had 
been occupied since August 2012. 

  
10.2 As the proposed enforcement action would require residents’ to be 

moved out of their flats, regard was made to Articles 8 and 1 (First 
Protocol) of the Human Rights Act 1988. 

  
10.3 An assessment of the breach of control viewed that the flats provided 

a poor quality of living accommodation and that having considered the 
occupiers position under the Human Rights Act 1988, the proposed 
cessation of the unauthorised use was considered to be justified. 

  
10.4 The Director of Development Services reported orally that a planning 

application had recently been submitted by the owner of the building  
and that, whilst the details were being assessed, it was requested that 
enforcement action be authorised in the event that the application 
details did not overcome officer concerns, as detailed in the report 
now submitted. 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 4.02.2013 

Page 5 of 6 
 

  
10.5 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Development Services or Head 

of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action, service of a Stop Notice and the 
institution of legal proceedings, to secure the cessation of the use of 
the upper floor of the Windsor Hotel Public House at 35 to 39 
Southend Road as self contained flats; and 

  
 (b) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chair (Councillor Alan Law), to vary the action 
authorised to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
11.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: 3 LONG LINE 
 

11.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint concerning a breach of planning control 
in respect of the unauthorised outbuilding in the front garden of 3 Long 
Line, Dore.  The report stated that the large wooden outbuilding was 
situated forward of the front elevation of the property and that the 
owner had not repositioned the building to the rear, although 
assurances had been given to officers that it would be moved. 

  
11.2 An assessment of the breach of control viewed that the position of the 

building was contrary to Policy GE3 of the Unitary Development Plan, 
and that there were no “very special circumstances” demonstrated to 
justify a departure from the Policy. 

  
11.3 RESOLVED: That (a) the Director of Development Services or Head 

of Planning be authorised to take all appropriate action including, if 
necessary, enforcement action and the institution of legal proceedings 
to secure the removal of the unauthorised outbuilding at 3 Long Line; 
and 

  
 (b) delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chair (Councillor Alan Law), to vary the action 
authorised to achieve the objectives hereby confirmed, including 
taking action to resolve any associated breaches of planning control. 

 
12.  
 

ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL: DORE MASONIC HALL, DORE 
ROAD 
 

12.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on his 
investigation into a complaint concerning a breach of planning control 
in respect of an illegal sign at the Dore Masonic Hall Company Ltd.  
The report stated that two signs at the property had been replaced by 
the owners and that the complaint received related to the sign at the 
entrance to the drive.  It was explained that this sign, in a slightly 
altered position, was felt by a neighbour to be unsightly and a danger 
to vehicles reversing out of their adjoining drive. 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 4.02.2013 

Page 6 of 6 
 

  
12.2  An assessment of both signs viewed them to be acceptable and did 

not have a detrimental impact on visibility or highway safety and as 
such were not considered contrary to Policy BE13 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. 

  
12.3 The Committee heard submissions from (a) the resident who had 

made the complaint in respect of the sign, who highlighted concerns 
over its new position at the end of the Masonic Hall drive which, in 
summary, he considered it to be untidy, out of character and caused 
difficulties with the visual splay when reversing out of the drive on to 
Dore Road and that planning permission was required, and he 
requested that the sign be relocated to its original position and (b) the 
Chair of the Masonic Hall, who in summary, indicated that the sign 
had been in the location for 35 years and that whilst it was not the 
identical  sign in the same position, it had only moved position slightly 
and was still located on the drive within the boundary of the property. 

  
12.4 RESOLVED: That this Committee concurs with the officer’s planning 

assessment and, accordingly, no further action be taken in respect of 
the two new signs at Dore Masonic Hall, Dore Road. 

 
13.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

13.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
14.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

14.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Monday, 25 
February, 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


